


CA/51228 

May 11, 2022 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2021, by Resolution No., 2021-0011, the Sixth Amendment 
to Lease Agreement dated May 17, 2021, was authorized  in which the Landlord, in 
accordance with Sections VII and XI, granted the City, at its sole cost and expense, to (1) 
make certain Leasehold Improvements, (2) maintain and repair for the certain Leasehold 
Improvements, and (3) upon expiration and/or termination of the Lease, the Leasehold 
Improvements shall become the property of the Landlord and shall remain and be 
surrendered with the Premises; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Lease, as amended, expires by its own terms on May 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew, extend, modify and/or amend the lease, as 
previously amended, to (1) extend the term for an additional eight-year term (“Extension 
Term”), (2) grant the City a one-time additional right to terminate, with no penalty, after 
year three of the Extension Term, and (3) adjust monthly rental rates for the Extension 
Term, subject to annual appropriations and upon certain amended terms as provided 
below. 

Now, Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 

SECTION 1. That the City Manager, upon approval as to form by the City Attorney, be 
and is hereby authorized to execute a Seventh Amendment to the Lease Agreement 
between Towne Square Market LP, a Texas limited partnership and the City of Dallas. 
 
SECTION 2. That the special terms and conditions of the Seventh Amendment to the 
Lease Agreement are: 

 
(a) The term of the Lease is hereby extended for an additional eight (8) years (the 

“Extension Term”) beginning June 1, 2022 and ending May 31, 2030, provided 
however, that City shall have a one-time additional right to terminate, without 
penalty, with a sixty (60) day Notice to Landlord, after year three (3) of the 
Extension Term, and furthermore, City and Landlord retain the right to 
terminate the Lease as provided elsewhere therein, including, but not limited to 
the City’s right to terminate under Section XXII of the Lease. 

 
(b) Monthly Rental Payments during the Extension Term shall be as follows: 

(subject to annual appropriations): 
 

June 1, 2011 – May 31, 2025 $11,508.75 per month 
June 1, 2025 – May 31, 2030 $12,659.63 per month 

 
(c) Modify the Lease with the addition of Section XXVIII as follows: 

 
  










